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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following report details the results of the May 10, 2001 quarterly
groundwater  sampling and May &, 2001 additional subsurface
investigation at the former Peerless Stages Bus Company site located at
2021 Brush Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). ASE has prepared this
report on behalf of Mr. Gardner Kent, the current owner of the property.

2.0 DRILL TWO ADDITIONAL SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECT SOIL
AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

On May 8, 2001, Vironex, Inc. of San Leandro, California drilled soil
borings BH-A and BH-B within the eastern parking lane of West Street,
approximately 200-feet west of the subject site, using a Geoprobe
hydraulic sampling rig. The two additional borings were drilled to
determine  the extent of groundwater and soil contamination
downgradient of the site. Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a drilling permit
from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and an
excavation permit from the City of Oakland. Copies of these permits are
presented in Appendix A. The drilling was directed by ASE associate
geologist Erik Paddleford. A boring location map is presented as Figure 2.

Undisturbed  soil samples were collected continuously  as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description.  The samples
were collected by driving a sampler lined with acetate tubes using
hydraulic direct push methods. Selective soil samples were cut, sealed
with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, stored on ice, and
submitted to Kiff Analytical of Davis, California (ELAP 2236) under chain
of custody for analysis. Soil was described by the geologist using the

Unified Soil Classification System. Boring logs are presented in Appendix
B.

Groundwater samples were removed from the borings using a peristaltic
pump with dedicated tubing. The groundwater samples were contained in
40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with hydrochloric
acid, and sealed without headspace. The samples were then labeled,
stored on ice, and submitted to Kiff Analytical of Davis, California under
appropriate chain of custody documentation. Upon completion of the

groundwater sampling, the borings were backfilled with neat cement to
the ground surface.
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3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

The soil samples collected from 11.5 to 12.0 feet below ground surface
(bgs) in boring BH-A and 13.5 to 14.0 feet bgs in boring BH-B were
analyzed by Kiff Apalytical for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively
known as BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8260. The soil samples were also analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified FEPA Method 8015. The
analytical results are presented in Table One. None of the compounds
analyzed were detected above the laboratory detection limits in either of
the samples analyzed.  The certified analytical report and chain-of-
custody documentation are included as Appendix C.

4.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On May 10, 2001, ASE associate geologist Erik Paddleford measured the
depth to water in each site groundwater monitoring well using amn electric
water level sounder. The surface of the groundwater was also checked for
the presence of {ree-floating hydrocarbons or sheen. There was no free-
floating product or sheen present in any well.  Current and historical
groundwater elevation data is presented as Table Two.

A groundwater potentiometric surface map is presented as Figure 2. The
groundwater flow direction is generally to the west with a gradient of
approximately 0.022-feet/foot. This groundwater flow direction and
gradient are generally consistent with the historical groundwater flow
direction and gradient data.

5.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS

Prior to sampling, each monitoring well was purged of four well casing
volumes of groundwater wusing a dedicated bajler. The parameters pH,
temperature, and conductivity were monitored during the well purging.
Samples were not collected until these parameters  stabilized.
Groundwater samples were collected from each well using dedicated
polyethylene bailers. The samples were decanted from the bailers into
40-ml VOA wvials. preserved with hydrochloric  acid. sealed without
headspace, labeled, and placed in coolers with wet ice for transport to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (FLAP 1096) uvnder appropriate
chain-of-custody documentation. Well sampling field logs are presented
in Appendix D.
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6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples collected from all four groundwater monitoring
wells were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by modified EPA Method
8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. The groundwater samples
collected from borings BH-A and BH-B were analyzed by Kiff Analytical for
TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260. All samples were also
analyzed for TPH-D by modified EPA Method 8015. The analytical results
are tabulated in Table Three. The certified analytical report and chain-of-
custody documentation for the samples collected from the soil borings
are included as Appendix C. The certified analytical report and chain of
custody documentation for the samples collected from the monitoring
wells are included as Appendix E.

Water samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained 77 parts
per billion (ppb) TPH-D. Water samples collected from monitoring well
MW-2 contained 1,200 ppb TPH-D and 1,500 ppb MTBE. Water samples
collected from monitoring well MW-3 contained 59 ppb TPH-G and 58 ppb
TPH-D. Groundwater samples collected from boring BH-A contained 69
ppb TPH-D, 1.5 ppb toluene, and 1.5 ppb total xylenes. Groundwater
samples collected from boring BH-B contained 60 ppb TPH-D, 1.7 ppb
toluene, and 1.7 ppb total xylenes. Chromalab noted that all of the TPH-D
concentrations  detected in groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells were not consistent with their diesel standard. The
TPH-D detected in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-3 did
not appear to be a hydrocarbon.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

The groundwater flow direction is generally to the west with a gradient of
approximately 0.022-feet/foot. This groundwater flow direction and

gradient are generally consistent with the historical groundwater flow
direction and gradient data.

The toluene and total xylenes detected in the borings on West Street are
not consistent with the contaminants being detected on-site. The
possibility exists that the low toluene and total xylene concentrations are
originating from a source other than the former Peerless Stages site. The
only concentrations detected in any of the samples that exceeded a
California Department of Health Services (DHS) maximum contaminant
level (MCL) for drinking water was the MTBE concentration of 1,500 ppb
in the groundwater sampie collected from monitoring  well MW-2.  No
MTBE was detected in either of the downgradient borings BH-A or BH-B.
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MTBE concentrations have consistently shown a decreasing trend since the
initial sampling event.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE recommends that the site sampling frequency be reduced to semi-
annual. Based on the semi-annual sampling schedule, the next scheduled
sampling is November 2001. ASEalso recommends that monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-3 be removed from the sampling program.

9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent the conditions at the time
of the groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the
groundwater samples were collected, and for the specific parameters
analyzed by the laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for
contamination resulting from sources other than the former underground
storage tanks and associated plumbing at the site, or for parameters not
analyzed by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report
was prepared under the direction of independent CAL-EPA certified
laboratory.  The independent laboratory is solely responsible for the
contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services to you, and trust that this report meets
your needs. Please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391 if you have any
questions or comments.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

sl . ottt

Erik H. Paddleford
Associate Geologist

Robert E. KitayR.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geolog1st

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A through E

cc:  Mr. Alex Gaeta, Responsible Party
Mr. Gardner Kent, Property Owner
Ms. Eva Chu, ACHSA
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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TABLE ONE

Summary of Chemical Analysis for Soil Samples Collected 5/5/01
Forter Peerless Stages Property, Oakland, California
Allresults are in parte per million (ppm)

SAMPLE DEFTH ETHYT TOTAC
LOCATION (FT) TPH-G TPH-D BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES MTBE

AH-A 1.5-12.0" <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0000  <0.0050  <0.0080
BH 15.65-14.0° <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050  <0.0050  <0.0050

Mdustrial PEG
Resldential PRG

Notes

Detected cancentrations in bold

Nen Detectable concentrations are noted by a less than symbol (<) followed by the laboratory reporting mit
HE = Not establshed

FRG - US EPA Praliminary Remediation Goal




TABLE TWO

Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Former Peerless Stages Property, Oakland, California

Date Top of Depthto Groundwater
WELL of Casing Elevation Water Elevation
D Measurement  (relative to project datum) (feet) (project datum)
MW-1 5/26/1999 19.66 10.44 3.22
N/11292 10.56 3.1
211612000 12.02 ©.64
51712000 14.868 476
5123512000 15.866 2.80
11/30/2000 16.26 3.40
212212001 14.57 5.02
5/10/2001 15.47 4,19
MW-2 512611929 20.00 16.68 3.12
11/11/1299 16.92 3.05
2/16/2000 13.76 6.24
51772000 19.32 4,05
&123/2000 15.96 4.04
1/30/2000 1©.73 2.27
22212001 15.25 475
5/10/2001 15.21 4.09
MW-3 512611999 16.91 15.94 2.97
/1171998 12.98 2.93
211612000 12.70 ©.21
517/2000 14.44 4.47
&123/2000 15.53 3.58
/5072000 15,75 316
212212001 14.06 4.65
5M10/2001 1B.53 3.55
MW-4 &/26/1999 19.43 16.48 2.95
/1171299 10.50 2.9%
216712000 12.19 6.24
51712000 14.95 4,48
E12512000 15.97 2.46
N/20/2000 16,29 214
212212001 1477 4,71
510712001 14.90 453




TABLE THREE

Summary of Chemical Analysis for Croundwater Samples
Former Peerless Stages Froperty, Oakland, California
Allresults are in parts per billion (ppb)

DATE ETHYL- TOTAL
SAMFLE D SAMPLED TPH-G TPH-D BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES MTBE FNAs YOCs
MW-1 &/26/1999 &1 <50 35 7.9 32 15 <b.0 NA, NA
R PAATALe 2 ) <50 1o <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 NA NA
2/16/2000 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 NA NA
5/17/2000 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 NA NA
B123/2000 <BO <50 <05 <0.5 <05 < 0.5 <5.0 NA NA
N/30/2000 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
212212001 &7 54 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 NA NA
511012001 <850 77" <0.5 <05 < 0.5 <05 <50 NA NA
MW-2 BI26/1992 5600 11,2007 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 <0.057-<0.23 NA
n/MNM/ieee 710 2,500 <05 <05 <05 <0.b 6,200 NA NA
2/16/2000 <B0 1,500 <05 <05 <05 <05 3800 NA <10-<1,000
5172000 58 1,400* <35 <05 <05 <05 5,800 NA NA
&/25/2000 1,300 &S00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2,000 NA <0.5-<50
W30/2000 <2,500 1,200¢ <05 <05 <(.B <05 2,700 NA NA
212212001 <2500 1,300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 1,600 NA NA
5012001 <2500 1200* <05 <05 <05 <0.5 1,500 NA NA,
MW-3 8126711998 <50 <63 2.5 3 0.87 4 <5.0 NA NA
11111999 <B0 <56 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 NA NA
216/2000 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 <B.0 NA NA
SH712000 <50 <50 <35 <05 <05 <05 <50 NA NA
&12312000 <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 NA NA
W30{2000 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <B.0 NA NA
21222001 <BO <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5 NA NA
511012001 58 b&* <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <B.0 NA NA
MwW-4 &/26/1999 <50 420 <0.5 <05 0.88 3.6 <5.0 NA NA
/N899 <50 120" <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <B.0 NA NA
21612000 <50 76T <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <5.0 NA NA
511712000 20 150 <0.B <0.5 <05 <0.5 < 5.0 NA NA
&123512000 <60 73" <0.5 <(0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 NA NA
M/30/2000 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 <09 <5.0 NA NA
212212001 76* 170* <05 <(0.5 <05 <05 <B.0 NA NA
51012001 < B0 <63 <0.b <(db <05 <05 <B.0 NA NA
BH-A B/8/200 <50 &9 <05 1.5 <05 1.6 <05 NA NA
BH-B 51612001 <50 60 <05 17 <05 1.7 <05 NA NA

Nor-Detectable concentrations are noted by a less than symbel (<) followed By the laboratory reporting bmit
NE = DHS MCL not established

FNAS = Polynuclear Aromatic Hyarocarbons

¥0OCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

PHSMCL = Department of Hezlth Services Maximam Contamrant Level for drnking water

NA = Sample wae not analyzed for these compounds

* = Hydrocarbors do riot match the laborstory diess] standa-d

" =Hydrocarbons do not match the laboratory gasoling standard
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SITE LOCATION MAP

Former Peerless Stages, Inc. Property
2021 Brush Street
Oakland, California

Aqua Science Engineers Figure 1
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. APR-30-01 MON 02:31 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM233

FaX NO. 5101821434 .
apr 30 01 12:54p 325'837'452’3 l""}:-l- uZ
- APR-30-01 310K 10:19 Al ALAHEDA CUURTY FHA K23 FER W, SIUBLIYSY IO
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESQURCES SECT TON
159 ELMAURST ST. RAYWARD CA. 4SS
..... PHONE (510) §70-5654
= FAX (S10)782-1$33
S ———
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FOR APPLICANT TO comrlETt FOR OFFICE USE 6 6
. Cal
PERMITNUMBER \M \ (L
WELLNUMBER | .
AFN [ ——
PERMIT CORDITIONS

- Cireled Pormis Requirements Apply

CLIENT .

e Cusdrer foa¥ A. GENTRAL

Ad3eeas Ay JiE% PacRs s 1. Apermit apphication shovid e tubmitted 30 3510

City o Tl LS 7 Iin 9 <3 aprive a1 the ACPWA office five 8255 priot o

proposed staning date.
APPLICANT . 1. Sutmitto ACFWA within 60 days afict compiction of
Ktmc‘%/_i .Sé_r(ﬂ_i;gﬁ_ﬂgd& En (. peemiticd erginl Depanment of Welee Resomnees-
fi & 3 Y Will Completion Report. .
Address 2O o fr&:ﬁ: & flonc Tk 3, Peseent is vomd if projcet naf begun within 80 days of
[V )T | T — Zip_ 2Y526 approval date
0. SWATER SUPPLY WELLS
j. Minimam sorfce seal ockness is pwo inches of
TYPE OF PROJECT cement prout placed by trzfic.
Weli Congtrection Graishaikal laveshgiton 7. Miintoverm scal depth s 50 Tect fae municipal and
Cathodic Prosection g Generat 0 Iadostrial welis ot 20 feet for domestic and imigation
Wates Supply 0 Comemmadon ﬂ\ welle untess 2 Jesser depth @S speciatiy approved.
Monitoning ] Well Destrutrion T €. CROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING MEZOMETERS
"l FROPOSED WATER SUFPLY WELL USE 1. Minirtum sorface seal thickness 1 owo jnches of
New Domesic 0 Replacemen Domestic y cemen groul placed by tremit.
Manicipal a feragation G 2 Minimum sc3} depth for evositoring wiellg is the
indutirial n Ceher 0 f\ maxitmaza depth praciiable or 26 fost
1. CEOTECHNICAL

DRIVLING METHOD: A Backhitt bate kole by tremic with CETCR gros: of cemend
Mutfony O AirRoury ! aueer, grouvrand mixture.Upper tvo-dree fecl replaced in kind
Cable i Othar X 780{1.’3 ar with compacied eutriage.

. E. CATHODIC
DRILLER'S “AME._MH,_,_—-——-_—‘ Fitt bolk ansd 1anc with concrcie placed by vemic.
- . WELL DESTRUCTION

DRILLER'S LICENSENG. C 57 - 705 92 7 Send a map of work site A sepanatc permil i required

for wells deeper than 45 faet -
C. SFECIAL CONUITIONS

WELL PROJECTS . :

Do Mok Disneter ____i%- Muximum NOTE: One agplication mast b submaad for each well ac welt
CasiogDiecter . in. Depth fi. dcanction. Muldpk borings on onc application are seccpuable
Surfsce Seal Depth 3R Oumcr's Well Humter for grouschnica! aad contaminadon invcsugations.

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECYS . 9[ AL (gn e e C- f\/ et O dmg A
‘Mumber of Borings__2- Maximem el . . p@ o g Q‘.ﬁ A} 273% (R
Haote Dismcter 2 ¥ Deph 25 n O b o et rnert i =0

-

ESTIMATED STAKTRNG DATE 5,'/{’/3{0 - O ]

ECTIMATED COMPLETION BATE APPROVED : -
I/ 7 L DATS

I hereby agice to camply with all requaremerts of this pormn 16d Alamcds County Ordinance Ne 73-68
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PLEASE PRANT NAME éfg'f(_m_éfj < A Rev 51300




-t EXCAVATION PERMIT ~ am.

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERDN
PAGEZ2 of 2
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XO010D /8L |5 T et
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ATTENTION:
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gu
1
:
,
S
E
g
E
|
§
]
E
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grantzd upos the express condiﬁcnthuthepsmiun:sh.:ﬂbcrupomib!ct'orlﬂchim:mdEahﬂhia:rhin;uofwc:tpufmmedundermopumﬁcudﬁ::wtofpcmim's fiilure o
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|
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f
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APPENDIX B

Boring Logs



_SOIL BORING.LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS

Boring: BH-A

Project Name:Former Peerless Stageq Project Location: 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA

Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe

Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: Erik H. Paddleford

Date Drilled: May 8, 2001

Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 15' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 19 Type and Size of Soit Sampler: 2.0" .D. Macro Core Sampler
- SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA] =+
3 - 2] = 3 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
w L2 = ©
£ BCRING 2 | =gl 3 % E £ E standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ DETAIL S 12 (é) ) =2 §’ 5 density, sliffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
[0)] < ‘_C- o = — ke a
- e z{3|E] ©
= 0 ] C |_Asphalt
- o Silty SAND (SM); brown; loose; dry; 60% medium to
| A coarse sand; 20% silt; 20% gravel;
| R non-plastic; medium estimated K; no odor
:,: moist; 60% fine sand; 20% silt; 20% clay
B 7 2.2 Sizhig Bty .
- KN ag%g%’g’g_ 5 | Sandy SILT (ML}; brown to gray; sfiff; moist;
- :’;: %’gﬁ-ﬁ%%_ 70% silt; 25% fine sand; 5% gravel; moderate
X o] plasticity; low estimated K; no odor
— L7 fidsiony: o
- SR 5.0 e
| N c i Clayey SILT (ML); blue-green; very stiff; moist; 60%
10 :j: g 5 10 silt; 30% clay; 10% fine sand; low plasticity; very low
RAP (1.3) estimated K; no odor
[~ [ N [ -y
L o
» '\’\ = 6.2 3
- SN & L
B e Silty SAND (SM); brown; stiff, moist; 80% fine sand:
‘e et 6.2 30% silt; 10% gravel; non-plastic; moderate estimated
e :,\ K; no odor
— A 80% fine sand; 10% silt; 10% gravel
o N 4.1
o 80% fine sand; 20% siit
= KA
50 End of Boring at 19
=25 ~25
—~ -
—30 =30

ENGINEERS, 11
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_ SOIL BORING. LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS (Boring: BH-B

Project Name:Former Peerless Stageq

Project Location: 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Drilier: Vironex

Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter

Logged By: Erik H. Paddleford

Date Drilled: May 8, 2001

Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 14

Tota! Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well

Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 18

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0 1.D. Macro Core Sampler

= ISOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| =
8 - 2l = o DESCRIPTION OF LTHOLOGY
2 I= £ @
£ BORING 2 |s/3|g|ls] 2 P standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
= DETAIL § 933 (; =% gg g density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
O 0 L1l >]lw 0] O
ol O] =
e () 7] FrZ77a— O |_Asphalt
— s Silty SAND (SM}; brown; loose; dry: 60% medium to
| N coarse sand; 20% silt; 20% gravel;
. - . .
| NN non-plagtlc; me_d:um estimated K; no odor
| K gray; stiff, moist; 70% fine sand, 25% silt;
. o &1 5% gravel; nc odor
| '\:'\. \
% N
B N Sandy SILT (ML); blue-gray; very stiff; moist; 60% siit:
B X os ganne 30% clay; 10% fine sand; low plasticity; very low
e = . Sy estimated K; no odor
— 2 Freiiai o
- SRFEIRITR
—1o B8 i
| o 5 EEETTIEaEE
b7 e B
K b 5.5 fsisiaied
B ’ £ IEtEaTii—
B S PR
N Tt
= N 6.0 ! FEEL LA,
s ::: % SAND (SP); brown; medium dense; wet: 90% fine
| NA sand; 10% silt; non-plastic; high estimated K:; no odor
” K
- N
- a End of Boring at 18'
—20 =20
=0 5 —Z5
=30 =30
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APPENDIX C

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation
For
Samples Collected From Borings BH-A and BH-B



IFF Report Number : 20243
Date: 5/24/2001

S ANALYTICAL ric

Eric Paddieford

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Rd.
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 2 Water Samples and 7 Soil Samples
Project Name : Peerless
Project Number : 3180

Dear Mr. Paddleford,
Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincerely,

4

Joei Kiff

720 Olve Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956816 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL 1i.c

Project Name : Peerless
Project Number : 3190

Report Number : 20243

Date: 5/24/2001

Sample : BH-A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20243-01
Sample Date :5/8/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
Toluene 1.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5I20/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 51202001
Total Xylenes 1.5 0.50 ug/L EPA B8260B 520/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 51202001
Toluene - dB8 (Surr) 999 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 51202001
TPH as Dieset 69 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 5/24/2001

ad W

Approved By  Joel Kiff i

]

720 Olive Drive, Surte D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48’@‘



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name:  Peerless
Project Number : 3180

Report Number : 20243

Date: 5/24/2001

Sample : BH-A 11.5-12.0 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 20243-03
Sample Date :5/8/2001
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5M16/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5M16/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 51672001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 5M16/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 5/16/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8§260B 5/16/2001
4-Bromofiuerchenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/16/2001
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 5/13/2001
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPA 8015 5/13/2001
g1
AL }4’“}5’

Approved By JSQI Kiff “

720 Olive Drnive, Sute D Davis, CA §5616 530-297-48@9



IFF

ANALYTICAL 1cc

Project Name : Peerless
Project Number : 3190

Report Number :
Date : 5/24/2001

20243

Sample: BH-B Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20243-05
Sample Date :5/8/2001
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 5120/2001
Toluene 1.7 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
Total Xylenes 1.7 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5/20/2001
TPH as Diesel 80 50 ug/l. M EPA 8015 5/24/2001

/
i

Approved By J'fe;! Kiff \

720 Olive Drive, Sutte D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4&395



Report Number : 20243

IF F Date: 5/24/2001

ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name: Peerless
Project Number : 3190

Sample : BH-B 13.5-14.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 20243-09
Sample Date :5/8/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 5M6/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 5162001
Methy[-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 5/16/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Ky EPA 82608 5M16/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 5(16/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 5M6/2001
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kyg M EPA 8015 5M13/2001
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 51372001

.
ey
Y .]5
Approved By Josi Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davs, CA 96516 530-297-48




Aqua Sclence Engheers, e,
208 W, ElPintado Road
Damdlls, CA 94526
(825) 820-833!
FAX(825) 8574853

Chain ot Custody

202473

PAGE

!__or._!

SAMPLER (SIGNATURE)

s:d ottt

(FHONE NO)

PROJECT NAME

Poer ity

JOB NO.

3/

rooRess _20)]__prosh_spreel  Jeklind (A

ANALYSIS REQUEST

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

‘52-7 7T

SAMPLE 1D, DATE| TIME

NO. OF

MATRIX | SAMPLES

TPH-GAS [ MTEE & BTEX

|

RALOCARBONS

{EPA 3510/2015)
(EPA GONBO10)

TPH-DIESEL & MOTOR OLL

PURGEABLE

YOLATILE ORGANKCS

(EPA 62418240/6260)

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

(EFA 625/8270)

OL & GREASE

(EFA5520)

’ UFT METALS (5)

ORGANOPHOSFHORUS

{EPA 6010+7000)
CAM 17 METALS
(EPAGOI0+7000)

PCBs & PESTICIDES
(EPA 6OBIBOSO)
PESTICIDES (EPA B140
EPA 608/8080)

FUEL OXYGENATES
(EFA8260)

Pb (TOTAL or DISGOLVED)

(EPAGOI10)

TPH-G/BTEX/S OXYS

(EPA 8280)

TPH-GIBTEX/ 7OXYS |
HYOCS (EPA 8260}

COMPOSITE

B4 stjo1| 1000

5

5

B4 7550

H4 1.5 732

. |BtA S

Vil

84-RB ns

PSS e

x| I

30

BY-B 3590| |

H-8 1540 1036

BH-B 10511 i

B B <t | Ao

BUBBSAA Y |IKA

1
!
I

5
L
|
l
]

X

7
f
47

7

/
X
e
7

A A AR S R a 1% 1

REUHC%SHED BY:
(%4 W j

{eignature) (time)

RECEIVED BY:

{planature)

RELNQUISHED B

(o)

S

e

RECEVED BY LABORATORY:
15T

(72
{elgnature) {time)

2k Wikl 5 /o

(printed nams) {date}

{slanature) (t\ny)/
-

(printed nate)

o~
-

(data)

Hppild e 0SOPy
(printad name) (dare)

COMMENTS:

Company-

ASE

{printed nam;a/(datc)
e

Compapys
/,}y

Compény-
p

Company- /rW
P Zeart”

TURN ARQUND TIME

TANDAR

24H 48t 724

OTHER:




APPENDIX D

Well Sampling Field Logs



= aqua science
i - engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Former _fecyless 5-/%}(‘5

Job #: s/% Date of sampling: -‘3'//{/-4/
Well Name: _~#7%~/ Sampled by: £F
Total depth of well (feet):: _2720° Well diameter (inches): _€ '/

Depth to water before sampling (feet): J5Y7
Thickness of floating product if any: .
Depth of well casing in water (feet): _fL9%

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): [ 2
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: ]
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): Zg?jf
Equipment used to purge the well: Eﬂf?‘?(

Time Evacuation Began: [15( Time Evacuation Finished: /2/¢2
Approximate volume of groundwater purged:
Did the well go dry?:._ A0 After how many gallons:_ ~—

Time samples were collected: {2/

Depth to water at time of sampling: _~—

-Percent recovery at time of sampling: 7RY

. Samples collected with:__ Hailer. '

Sample color: éWﬂ’/;/m—/ Odor:_270r¢
- Description of sediment in sample: sif

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged

© Temp pH Conductivity
SAMPLES COLLECTED
ample # of comtainers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analvsis
MY~/ 3 Yo »1 Vo4 s
A P [ Hr Ambey X

908 Wl Prtado, Donville, Califomic 94526 = 92582093901 e Fox 9256374853



= = aqua science
i -x-= engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: fae( Fﬂ?//éf g ﬂ%fff

Job #: 3/ 80 Date of sampling: _£/20~¢/
Well Name: _ /42 Sampled by: _£7#
Total depth of well (feet): _2%7° Well diameter (inches): _<

Depth to water before sampling (feef): 5.9/
Thickness of floating product if any: __ —
Depth of well casing in water (feet): _/3.79

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2.3
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): ?-2
Equipment used to purge the well:__baifer

Time Evacuation Began: [/Z0 Time Evacuation Finished: /2 Y0
Approximate volume of groundwater purged:
Did the well go dry?:_.27? After how many gallons:__"—

Time samples were collected: /2 Y5

Depth to water at time of sampling:_
Percent recovery at time of sampling: > 207
Samples -collecte vgijh' a:ler
Sample color: h [Litir Odor:__goné
Description of sediment in sample: $r/,

CHEMICAIL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & tvpe container Pres Iced? Analysis
M2 3 Vo ~/ VoA X X

\\.

208 W. El Piade, Donville, California 94526 o 9258209391 o fox 9258374853
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= aqua sciernce
: =7z engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: farrer Reerl s S/Qfﬁ

Job #: S/ _ Date of sampling:, 5://@/0/
Well Name: _#7&7-3 Sampled by: _ Zf
Total depth of well (feet): Z25-7/ Well diameter (inches): _2%

Depth to water before sampling (feet): /5. S3

Thickness of floating product if any: __—

Depth of well casing in water (feet): _/2/ff

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): [.73
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: . A
Reqg'd volume of groundwater to be purgi:d before sampling (gallons): é,?
Equipment used to purge the Well

Time Evacuation Began:_1255 Time Evacuation Finished: I3/5
Approximate volume of groundwater purged:
Did the well go dry?:_ 2% After how many gallons:_——

Time samples were collected:_ /520
Depth to water at time of sampling:_—
Percent recovery at time of sampling: 775:’/

Samples collected with:_ ‘bﬁf)m/
Sample color: _bfum] o Odor:__#7o%<
Description of sedimeft in sample: s
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Pur‘ged Temp pH Conductivity
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample #_ of contziners Volume & type comtainer Pres fced? Analvsis
Aer-3 > Y~ 104 % X

.z R %

208 W Pm!ad; Banv:'!'fe, Califomnias $4524 & 9258209391 e Fox 9758374853



= aqua science
i .>- 7 -] engineers inc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: _ fara¢r frestess -;/é/‘t‘f

Job #: _3/90 Date of sampling: 5/ 0/
Well Name: _~##-Y Sampled by: __£7
Total depth of well (feet): _27 &Y% Well diameter (inches): _&*°

Depth to water before sampling (feet): {4.90
Thickness of floating product if any: —

Depth of well casing in water (feet): _[1.7Y

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2.4
Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (galions): /&
Equipment used to purge the well: ﬁﬁﬂ

Time Evacuation Began: [230 Time Evacuation Finished: /35>
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: /0
Did the well go dry?:__ ¢ After how many gallons:_ ——

Time samples were collected:_ /¥
Depth to water at time of sampling:_=—
Percent recovery at time of sampling: 7?)2

Samples collected with: iher
Sample color: 740
Description of sediment in sample: 5//;
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Pur-ged Temp pH Conductivity
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample 7 _of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analvsis
sy 3 Yl ] V04 * %

Z ! bhier Hnkeor . X

208 W H Pintado, Danville, Calformic 94526« 9058209301 « fax 0258374853



APPENDIX E

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation
For Monitoring Wells



STL Ch romaLab Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Environmental Services (CA 1094) Date: May 16, 2001

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintade
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Erik Paddleford

Project: 3190
Former Peerless Stages

Attached is our report for your sampies received on Friday May 11, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Repreduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after June 25, 2001
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via emait.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lang ™ Pleasanton CA 545566-4
Teschane 1925) 484-1919 ° Facsrrle (923) 484-
CADHS ELAPETGR5

Prricd on 0% 18/200° ©3 24 Page 1 of 1



STL Chromalab

Environmentz! Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Diesel

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

T

Attn:  Erik Paddleford
Project # 3190

— 208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (825) 820-8391 Fax: ($25) 837-4853

Project Former Peerless Stages

Samples Reported

| Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab# |
E MW-1 Water 05/10/2001 12:15 1 !
P MW.2 Water 05/10/2001 12:45 2
E MW-3 Water 05/10/2001 13:10 3
| MW-4 ) _ Water . 05/10/2001 14:05 | 4

1220 Cuarry Lane ™ Pleasa

Te'ephone (925) 484-1919 7 Fa-s e (925) 484-1096

Frinteg on §5.16/2007 02 45

Page 1 cof 8



STL Chromal.ab

Emvironmental Services {CA 1094}

Submission # 2001-05-0222

To  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aftn.. Erik Paddleford

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Diesel
Sample 1D: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 2001-05-0222-001
Project: 3190 Received: 05/11/2001 18:.07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 05:02
Sampled: 05/10/2001 12:15 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result 1 Rep. Limit : Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 77 50 CougiL 1.00 05/15/2001 07:58) ndp
Surrogate(s) :
o-Terphanyl 94.6 60-130 D% 1.00 05/15/2001 07:58

Prated or 05152001 ©

1220 Quarry Lane * Pizasanion CA 84566-4756

Telephane (925) 484-1819  Facs'rig {925, 482.1085

o045

Page 2ci 8
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STL ChromaLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: Erik Paddieford

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Diesel
Sample iD: MW-2 Lab Sarnple ID: 2001-05-0222-002
Project: 3190 Received: 05M11/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 05:02

Sampled: 05/10/2001 12:45 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.10

Matrix: Water
" Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
) Diesel 1200 50 ug/L 1.00 05/15/2001 04:44, ndp
‘ Surrogate(s) ‘
! o-Terphenyl 90.2 . 80-130 % 1.00  05/15/2001 04:44

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleaszntan T4 ©4565-4756
Te'gphinne (9255 4620879 Fazsimi'n (2251 4821066

Frinted on 05162001 09 £5

Page 3 of &
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STL Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Aitn.:  Erik Paddleford

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Prriec on 0508 2001 0L 25

Paged of 8

Diesel
Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 2001-05-0222-003
Project: 3180 Received: 05/11/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 05:02

Sarnpled: 05/10/2001 13:10 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.10

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 58 50 ug/L 1.00 05/15/2001 04:56] nhe
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.3 60-130 %J 1.00  '05/15/2001 04:56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasarton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone {823} 482.791¢ " Facsmilg (925) 484.1028




STL ChromalLab

Envirenmental Services {CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Atin.: Erik Paddieford Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 2001-05-0222.004
Project 3190 Received: 05M11/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 05:02
Sampled: 05/10/2001 14:05 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.10
Matrix: Water
Sample/Analysis Flag rl { See Legend & Note section }
|
} Compound Result Rep.Limit Units : Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 63 ug/l i 125  -05/15/2001 05:34 |
: \
Surrogate(s) I ' \
o-Terpheny! 842 160130 %o 125  '0515/2001 05:34 _]
1220 Quarry Lane " Peaszvon, CA B4568.4756
Tewpionie 19257 484-1970 " Facainr le 1925; 482-1098

Printed on 03/16/2001 03 45

Page 5 of 8



STL Chromal.ab Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Ervironmental Services {CA 1094)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
Atin.:  Erik Paddleford Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel

| Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/05/14-01.10 ]
|
! MB: 2001/05/14-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 05/14/2001 05:02
|
! Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed ; Flag
: Diesel ND 50 ug/L 05/14/2001 11:18!
! Surrogate(s) !

o-Terpheny! 84.5 60-130 % 05/14/2001 11:18

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-475

o

Telephene (225) 464-1918 * Facs mas (925) 484.7 (56

Prinesz on 35 16 2001 24 45

Fage 6 of 8



STL ChromalLab Submission # 2001-05-0222

Environrmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method,  8015M
Attn  Erik Paddleford Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/05/14-01.10

LCS: 2001/05/14-01.10-002 Extracted: 05/14/2001 05 02 Analyzed  05/14/2001 10:01
LCSD:  2001/05/14-01.10-003 Extracted: 05/14/2001 05:02 Analyzed 05/14/2001 10:40

Compound Conc fug/l) Exp.Conc [ug/L] [Recovery [%) RPD| Ctrl Limits [%) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSILCSD [%] |Recovery IRPD LCS—;—LCSD

| Diesel 808 802 1250 1250 | 647 642 08 | 60130 | 25 f

Surrogate(s) ; ‘ ! ‘ :

o-Terphenyl 24.2 234 20.0 200 [1210| 117.0 60-130 l *

r

1220 Quarry Lars ” Pease o, CA DG568-47588
Teig  one (2514847279 " Fans mile 1925 454-10%6

Proted on 20 16,2001 08 45

Page 7 of 8



STL Ch ro maLab Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Environmenial Services (CA 1094)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
Attn: Erik Paddieford Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Legend & Notes
Diesel

Analysis Flags
rl
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.

Analyte Flags
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
nhc

Compounds reported are in this range but they do not exhibit a pattern characteristic of
petroleum hydrocarbon.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 34566-4755
Telephone {925) 484-1818 * Facsimile (925) 484-10%6

Printed on 05/16/200% 09 45 Page 8 of 8



STL Chromal.ab

Envircnmental Services {CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  Erik Paddleford
Project # 3190

< 208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project Former Peerless Stages

Samples Reported

| Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab# |
MW-1 Water 05/10/2001 12:15 1
MW-2 Water 05/10/2001 12:45 2
MW-3 Water 05/10/2001 13:10 3
MW-4 Water 05/10/2001 14:05 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 945664756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile (925) £84-1098

Printed on 05/16/2001 13 04

Page 1 of 11



ST‘:. ChromaLab Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Agqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Methed: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030
GasfBTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID; 2001-05-0222-001
Project: 31980 Received:; 05/11/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 186:05

Sampled: 05/10/2001 12:15 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.02

Matrix: Water
Compound Resuly Rep.Limit Units | Dilution | Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 05/14/2001 16:05
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L , 1.00  |05/14/2001 16:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/ll | 1.00 05/14/2001 16:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 05/14/2001 16:05
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L " 1.00 05/14/2001 16:05
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l | 1.00  05/14/2001 16:05
Surrogate(s) i
Trifluorotoluene 1137 58-124 % 1.00 05/14/2001 16:05
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 93.9 50-150 % | 1.00 05/14/2001 16:05

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile {925) 484-109%

Printed on 05/16/2001 13 04 Page 2 of 11



STL ChromaLab

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Adtn.: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: Mw-2 Lab Sample |D: 2001-05-0222-002
Project: 3180 Received: 05111/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 16:36
Sampled: 05/10/2001 12:45 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.02
Matrix: Water
[ L " |
Compound Resuit Rep.Lirnit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 |05/14/2001 16:36,
Benzene ND 0.50 g/l 1.00 05/14/2001 18:11
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 05/14/2001 18:11
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 05/14/2001 18:11
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 05/14/2001 18:11
MTBE 1500 250 ug/L 50.00 05/14/2001 16:36
Surrogate(s)
Trifluoroteluens 112.7 58-124 % 1.00 05/14/2001 18:11
Trifluorotoluene 110.9 58-124 % 1.00 05/14/2001 16:36
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 89.5 50-150 % 1.00 05/14/2001 18:11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA $4566-4756
Telephone (925} 484-1919 " Facsimile {925) £84-1096

Printed on 05/16/2001 13 04

Page 3 of 11



STL Chromalab

Environrnental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Agua Science Engineers, Inc.

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Aftn.: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample iD: MW-3 Lab Sample |D: 2001-05-0222-003
Project: 3190 Received: 05/11/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 17:08
Sampled: 05/10/2001 13:10 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.02
Matrix: Water
e

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution 1 Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 59 50 ug/l | 1.00 05/14/2001 17:08 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L i 1.00  105/14/2001 17:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. | 1.00 05/14/2001 17:08
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00  |05/14/2001 17:08
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugfL f 1.00 05/14/2001 17:08
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L ‘[ 1.00 05/14/2001 17:08
Surrogate(s) ; i
Trifluorotoluene 109.1 58-124 % 1.00 05/14/2001 17:08
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 91.0 50-150 % 1.00 05/14/2001 17:08

Printed on 05/16/2001 13 04

%220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-2756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Test Method: 8020

8015M
Attn.: Erik Paddteford Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  MW-4 Lab Sample ID; 2001-05-0222-004
Project: 3190 Received: 05/11/2001 18:07
Former Peerless Stages
Extracted: 05/14/2001 17:38
Sampled: 05/10/2001 14:05 QC-Batch: 2001/05/14-01.02
Matrix: Water
R ———

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed ! Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 1.00  :05/14/2001 17:39
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l | 1.06  05/14/2001 17:39
Toluene ND 0.50 uglt 1.060  105/14/2001 17:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 uglt | 1.00  '05/14/2001 17:39
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugll ! 1.00  105/14/2001 17:39
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/l .« 1.00 105/14/2001 17:39
Surrogate(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 94.8 58-124 % 1.00  '05/14/2001 17:39
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 71.5 50-150 % 1.00  {05/14/2001 17:39

Printed cn 05/16/2001 13 04

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1815 * Facsimile (925} 484-1098
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e

STL ChromaLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
8020
Atn.: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001[05!14—01.0?
MB: 2001/05/14-01.02-008 Date Extracted: 05/14/2001 11:14

Compound Result Rep.Limit i Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 [ ug/l | 05/14/2001 11:14
Benzene ND 0.5 " ugfl 05/14/2001 11:14
Toluene ND 0.5 ‘ ug/L 05/14/2001 11:14
Ethyl benzene ND 05 ug/L 05/14/2001 11:14
Xylene(s} ND 0.5 ug/L 05/14/2001 11:14
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 05/14/2001 11:14
Surrogate(s) ‘
Trifluorotoluene 123.8 58-124 ! % 05/14/2001 11:14
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 100.0 50-150 J % 05/14/2001 11:14

1220 Quarry Lane ~ Pleasanton, CA 8345664736
Telephene {925) 484-1919 * Facsimife {925) 484-1096

Printed on 05/16/2001 13 G4
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STI: ChromalLab

Emdronmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Aftn:  Erik Paddieford

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:
Prep Method:

8020
5030

ELaboratory Control Spike (LLCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2001/05/14-01.02-004
' LCSD: 2001/05/14-01.02-005

Water

Exiracted: 05{14/2001 08:55
Extracted: 05/14/2001 03:26

QC Batch # 2001/05/14-01.02

05/14/2001 08:55
Analyzed 05/14/2001 09:26

Analyzed

Compound Conc. Fug/l] Exp.Conc. f[ug/L} |Recovery[%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags !
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS LCSD}
Benzene 105 100 100.0 100.0 [ 105.0] 100.0| 4.9 77-123 20 :
Toluene 106 89.8 1000 1000 [106.0] 99.8| 6.0 78-122 20 '
Ethyl benzene 105 99.3 100.0 100.0 105.0! 99.3) 5.6 70-130 20 I
Xylenefs) 301 287 300 300 [100.3] 957| 47 | 75125 | 20 :
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotolugne 810 557 500 500 [ 122.6] 1114 58-124

Printed on G5/16/2001 13 04

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 945658-4758
Telephone {925) 484-1819 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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»

Submission #: 2001-05-0222

STL Chromal.ab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Test Method: 8015M

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
8020
Aftn: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
: Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD} Water QC Batch # 2001/05/14-01.02

LCS: 2001/05/14-01.02-006 Extracted: 05/14/2001 09:57 Analyzed 05/14/2001 09:57
LCSD: 2001/05/14-01.02-007 Extracted: 05/14/2001 10:29 Analyzed 05/14/2001 10:29
Compound Cone. fug/ll] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] [Recovery[%]RPD| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS(LCSD| [%)] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD -
Gasoline 527 495 500 500 1054 99.0( 6.3 75-125 20 ’
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorocbenzene-Fl | 542 525 500 500 108.4] 105.0 50-150 T
1 ;

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone (%25) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 05/16/2001 13 04 Page 8 of 11



STL Ch rom aL ab Submission # 2001-05-0222

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020

Attn.: Erik Paddieford Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2001/05/14-01.02
Sample 1D; MW-3 Lab Sample 1D: 2001-05-0222-003

MS: 2001/05/14-01.02-021 Extracted: 05/14/2001 18:42 Analyzed: 05/14/2001 18:42 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  2001/05/14-01.02-022Extracted: 05/14/2001 19:13 Analyzed: 05/14/2001 19:13 Dilution: 1.0

iCompound Concg, [ug/l]) Exp.Conc. [ug/ll] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags

! MS MSD  [sample MS MSD  MS | MSD| [%) [Recovery|RPD| MsS |MSD
‘Benzens 104 102 ND 100.0 1000 104.0] 1020] 18 | 65435 | 20

‘Toluene 105 102 ND 900.0 100.0 105.0\ 102.0] 2.8 | 65135 | 20

|Ethyl benzene 104 102 ND 100.0 100.0 104.0| 102,0] 1.0 65-135 | 20

Xytene(s) 296 292 ND 300 300 98.7| 97.3] 1.4 | 65135 | 20

| Surrogate(s) !

| Trifluorotoluene 118.5 572 500 500 118.5‘ 114.4 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Pieasanton, CA 84366-4755
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimie (925} 484-1038

Prnted on 05/16/2001 13 04 Page 9 of 11




STL Chromalab Submission #: 2001-05-0222

Environmental Services {CA 1094)

To. Adqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015M
8020
Affn.: Erik Paddieford Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2001/05/14-01.02

Sample [D: MW-3 Lab Sample |1D: 2001-05-0222-003

MS: 2001/05/14-01.02-023 Extracted: 05/14/2001 18:45 Analyzed: 05/14/2001 19:45 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  2001/05/14-01.02-024 Extracted: 65/14/2001 20:16 Analyzed: 05/14/2001 20:16 Dilution: 1.0

iCompound Conc. fug/l] Exp.Conc. [uglL] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
M3 MSD  |Sample MS MSD | MS | MSD{ [%} {Recovery| RPD| MS | MSD

.Gasoline 481 469 50.0 500 500 | 80.4| 820 2.0 | 65-135 | 20

 Surrogate(s) ‘\

| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-F96.9 lmo.e 500 500 | 96.9| 100.0 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94565-4756
Telephone (925} 484-1919 * Facsimite (925) 484-1095

Printed on 05/18/2001 13 04
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STL ChromalLab Submission # 2001-05-0222

Emvironmental Services (CA 1094)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn: Erik Paddleford Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Flags
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephene [925) 484-1819 * Facsimile (225) 484-10%6
Primed on 05/M16/2601 13 04
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CHROMALAB INC.

~ Environmental Sorvices (508} (DOHS 1094)
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